

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 14, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1153

**CHEVRONTEXACO EXPLORATION
& PRODUCTION CO., *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

APRIL 13, 2004

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *ANR Pipeline Co.*, 101 FERC ¶ 61,123 (2002); and

2. *ANR Pipeline Co.*, 103 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
II. THE COMMISSION ACTED PROPERLY TO REMEDY THE UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE OPERATION OF ANR’S TARIFF SURCHARGE CALCULATION MECHANISM	10
A. Because The Tariff Surcharge Calculation Mechanism Had Been Previously Approved And ANR Did Not Propose to Change It, The Commission Lacked Authority To Alter The Mechanism Or To Order Refunds Under § 4.....	11
B. Because § 5 Provides Prospective Relief, No Refunds Or Interim Relief Was Available Pending Determination Of The Just and Reasonable Mechanism “To Be Thereafter Observed.”.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. FERC</i> , 271 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959)	19
<i>City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FPC</i> , 511 F.2d 372 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	21
<i>*Electrical District No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19, 20, 21
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	19
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972)	19
<i>FPC v. Tennessee Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 145 (1962)	21
<i>*Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 61 F.3d 1479 (10 th Cir. 1995)	13

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES: (con't)	
<i>Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate v. FERC</i> , 131 F.3d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Trust v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15
* <i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 795 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12, 14, 19
* <i>Sebring Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 591 F.2d 1003 (5 th Cir. 1979)	17, 20-22
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 54 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	12, 19
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,079, <i>on reh'g</i> , 64 FERC ¶ 61,140 (1993)	3, 4
<i>ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 82 FERC ¶ 61,080 (1998)	4, 17
<i>ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2000).....	4, 10
<i>ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,232 (2002)	4
<i>ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,123 (2002) <i>on reh'g</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dakota Gasification Co.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,271 (1996)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)	
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,265 (2001)	6, 7, 17
<i>KN Interstate Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,267 (1999)	16
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2001)	6, 7, 16
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,399 (1995)	22
 STATUTES:	
 Federal Power Act	
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 825e.....	19, 20
 Natural Gas Act	
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	10, 15
